

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

ALFRED H. SIEGEL, TRUSTEE OF THE CIRCUIT CITY  
STORES, INC. LIQUIDATING TRUST, PETITIONER

*v.*

JOHN P. FITZGERALD, III, ACTING UNITED STATES  
TRUSTEE FOR REGION 4

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

RAMONA D. ELLIOTT  
*Deputy Director/  
General Counsel*  
P. MATTHEW SUTKO  
*Associate General Counsel*  
BETH A. LEVENE  
WENDY COX  
ANDREW BEYER  
*Trial Attorneys*  
*Executive Office for United  
States Trustees*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*  
CURTIS E. GANNON  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MASHA G. HANSFORD  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
MARK B. STERN  
JEFFREY E. SANDBERG  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	12
Argument:	
Congress did not exceed its constitutional authority in enacting Section 1004(a) of the 2017 Bankruptcy Judgeship Act .....	17
A. The bankruptcy uniformity requirement does not restrict Congress’s authority to set user fees for the U.S. Trustee Program .....	18
B. The statutory regime for quarterly fees was at all relevant times facially uniform throughout the United States.....	31
C. Even if the fee disparity could be attributed to Congress, that disparity did not violate the uniformity requirement.....	36
D. If unequal fees are unconstitutional, refunding the fee increase that Congress imposed in the vast majority of districts is not the appropriate remedy ....	43
Conclusion .....	48
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	22
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	48
<i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants,     Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	44, 46
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	15, 34

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Buffets, LLC, In re</i> , 597 B.R. 588 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2019), rev'd and remanded, 979 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Central Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	18
<i>Clinton Nurseries, Inc., v. Harrington</i> ( <i>In re Clinton Nurseries, Inc.</i> ), 998 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2021), petition for cert. pending, No. 21-1123 (filed Feb. 14, 2022) .....	28, 40
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	46
<i>Dunivent v. Schollett (In re Schollett)</i> , 980 F.2d 639 (10th Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	33
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	29
<i>Hanover Nat'l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902).....	20, 24, 29
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993) .....	47
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	38
<i>Hobbs v. Buffets, L.L.C. (In re Buffets, L.L.C.)</i> , 979 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2020).....	38
<i>Iowa-Des Moines Nat'l Bank v. Bennett</i> , 284 U.S. 239 (1931).....	47
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....	26
<i>John Q. Hammons Fall 2006, LLC v. Office of the</i> <i>United States Trustee (In re John Q. Hammons</i> <i>Fall 2006, LLC)</i> , 15 F.4th 1011 (10th Cir. 2021), petition for cert. pending, No. 21-1078 (filed Feb. 2, 2022) .....	39, 40
<i>Klein, In re</i> , 42 U.S. (1 How.) 277 note (C.C.D. Mo. 1843).....	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	43
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	42
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages &amp; Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990) .....	47, 48
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	19
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020).....	33
<i>Railway Labor Execs.' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reiman, In re</i> , 20 F. Cas. 490 (S.D.N.Y. 1874) .....	20
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971) .....	45
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	40
<i>St. Angelo v. Victoria Farms, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1525 (1994), amended, 46 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 1995).....	6, 33
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) .....	43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918).....	41
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819).....	18
<i>United States v. Coombs</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 72 (1838) .....	29
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	34
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 95 U.S. 670 (1878).....	25
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 556 (1845).....	34
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021) .....	42
<i>United States v. Ptasynski</i> , 462 U.S. 74 (1983) .....	15, 38, 39
<i>United States Trustee v. Prines (In re Prines)</i> , 867 F.2d 478 (8th Cir. 1989).....	24

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States Trustee Region 21 v. Bast Amron LLP (In re Mosaic Mgmt. Grp., Inc.), 22 F.4th 1291 (11th Cir. 2022)</i> .....	32, 42, 45, 47, 48
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green, 329 U.S. 156 (1946)</i> .....	24
<i>Walton v. Jamko, Inc. (In re Jamko, Inc.), 240 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2001)</i> .....	6
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif, 575 U.S. 665 (2015)</i> .....	26
<i>Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co., 304 U.S. 502 (1938)</i> .....	19
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton, 566 U.S. 189 (2012)</i> .....	42

Constitution, statutes, and rules:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8:

Cl. 1 (Taxing and Spending Clause) .....	12, 38
Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....	27, 29
Cl. 4 (Bankruptcy Clause) .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
Cl. 9 .....	14, 26, 1a
Cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause) ...	19, 20, 26, 29, 1a

Art. III.....

§ 1 .....	26
-----------	----

Amend. XIV, § 1 (Equal Protection Clause) .....

Act To Establish a Uniform System of Bankruptcy

Throughout the United States, ch. 9, 5 Stat. 440 .....	21
§ 5, 5 Stat. 444.....	28
§ 6, 5 Stat. 445-446.....	21

Act To Establish an Uniform System of Bankruptcy

Throughout the United States, ch. 19, 2 Stat. 19 .....	20
§§ 5-6, 2 Stat. 23.....	21

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 46, 2 Stat. 33 .....	28
§§ 46-47, 2 Stat. 33.....	21
§ 47, 2 Stat. 33.....	21
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. Ch. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 507.....	25, 28
11 U.S.C. 522.....	25
11 U.S.C. 523.....	25
11 U.S.C. 524.....	25
Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Bankruptcy Administration Improvement Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-325, 134 Stat. 5086:	
§ 2(a)(4)(B), 134 Stat. 5086 .....	9, 34, 35, 45, 5a
§ 3(d)(1), 134 Stat. 5088.....	45, 8a
§ 3(d)(2), 134 Stat. 5088.....	9, 33, 9a
§ 3(e)(2)(B)(ii), 134 Stat. 5089.....	10, 10a
Bankruptcy Judges, United States Trustees, and Family Farmer Bankruptcy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-554, 100 Stat. 3088:	
§§ 111-115, 100 Stat. 3090-3095.....	4
§ 302(d)(3), 100 Stat. 3121-3123 (28 U.S.C. 581 note).....	4, 5
§ 302(d)(3)(A), 100 Stat. 3121-3122 .....	4
§ 302(e), 100 Stat. 3123.....	6
Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-72, Div. B, 131 Stat. 1229 .....	8
§ 1004(a), 131 Stat. 1232 (28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6)(B) (2018)) .....	2, 8, 17, 31, 37, 39
§ 1004(c), 131 Stat. 1232.....	8
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, § 408, 92 Stat. 2686-2687 .....	3

VIII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Department of Justice Appropriations Act, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, Div. B, Tit. II, § 213(a), 121 Stat. 1914 .....	32
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-518, 114 Stat. 2410:	
§ 105, 114 Stat. 2412 .....	7, 14, 31
§ 501, 114 Stat. 2421-2422 .....	5, 7
Federal Courts Study Committee Implementation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-650, Tit. III, § 317, 104 Stat. 5115 .....	5
28 U.S.C. 81-132 .....	22
28 U.S.C. 151 .....	26
28 U.S.C. 152(a)(1) .....	26
28 U.S.C. 152(b)(2) .....	26
28 U.S.C. 157(a) .....	22, 26
28 U.S.C. 157(d) .....	22, 26
28 U.S.C. 158(b)(1) .....	23
28 U.S.C. 158(b)(6) .....	23
28 U.S.C. 158(d)(2) .....	11
28 U.S.C. 561(a) .....	27
28 U.S.C. 566(a) .....	27
28 U.S.C. 566(i) .....	27
28 U.S.C. 586 (2018 & Supp. I 2019) .....	3, 27
28 U.S.C. 589a (2018 & Supp. II 2020) .....	5
28 U.S.C. 589a(b)(5) .....	5
28 U.S.C. 672 .....	27
28 U.S.C. 1930 .....	14, 16, 28, 32
28 U.S.C. 1930(a) .....	7
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6) (2012) .....	6, 31, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6) (2018) .....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6) (Supp. II 2020) .....	31, 46



## IX

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6)(A) (Supp. I 2019) .....	6
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6)(B)(ii)(II) (Supp. II 2020).....	10
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(7) (2000) .....	7, 42
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(7) (2018) .....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(7) (Supp. II 2020) .....	9, 46
28 U.S.C. 1930(f)(3).....	24
28 U.S.C. 1931 (2000).....	7
40 U.S.C. 6102(a) .....	27
40 U.S.C. 6121(a) .....	27
Fed. R. Bankr. P.:	
Rule 8026(a) .....	23
Rule 9029(a)(1).....	23
Rule 9029(a)(2).....	23
Rule 9029(b) .....	23, 30
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	42
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English     Language</i> (4th ed. 2000).....	35
Edward J. Balleisen, <i>Vulture Capitalism in Antebel-     lum America: The 1841 Federal Bankruptcy Act     and the Exploitation of Financial Distress</i> , 70 Bus. Hist. Rev. 473 (1996).....	22
1 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2021) .....	3
<i>The Federalist No. 42</i> (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	18
H.R. 2294, § 205, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (July 30, 1997) .....	35
H.R. Rep. No. 130, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 764, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	3, 5

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Randolph J. Haines, <i>The Uniformity Power: Why Bankruptcy Is Different</i> , 77 Am. Bankr. L.J. 129 (2003).....	18
<i>In re Compensation of Debtor’s Counsel in Chapter 13 Cases</i> , Standing Order No. 19-2 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Feb. 26, 2019).....	23
Judicial Conference of the U.S., <i>Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States:</i>	
(Mar. 13, 1990), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xFVfK">https://go.usa.gov/xFVfK</a> .....	4
(Mar. 12, 1996), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xFVf5">https://go.usa.gov/xFVf5</a> .....	35
(Sept./Oct. 2001), <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2001-09_0.pdf">https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2001-09_0.pdf</a> .....	7, 8, 14, 32
(Sept. 13, 2018), <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2018-09_proceedings.pdf">https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2018-09_proceedings.pdf</a> .....	9
<i>Multidistrict, Multiparty, Multiforum Trial Jurisdiction Act of 1999 and Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1999: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Intellectual Property of the House Comm. on the Judiciary on H.R. 2112 and H.R. 1752</i> , 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999) .....	7
Kurt H. Nadelmann, <i>On the Origin of the Bankruptcy Clause</i> , 1 Am. J. Legal Hist. 215 (1957).....	19
1 National Bankruptcy Review Commission Final Report, <i>Bankruptcy: The Next Twenty Years</i> (Oct. 20, 1997), <a href="https://govinfo.library.unt.edu/nbrc/reportcont.html">https://govinfo.library.unt.edu/nbrc/reportcont.html</a> .....	4
5 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....	35
Rafael I. Pardo & Kathryn A. Watts, <i>The Structural Exceptionalism of Bankruptcy Administration</i> , 60 UCLA L. Rev. 384 (2012).....	22
S. Rep. No. 168, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	25, 37

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	18
<i>The United States Trustee System: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary on S. 1961, 99th Cong., 2d Sess.</i> (1986).....	3, 4
U.S. Bankr. Ct., District of South Carolina, <i>Fee Amounts Pursuant to SC LBR 2016-1 for Judge Burris</i> (Apr. 4, 2017), <a href="https://www.scb.uscourts.gov/news/fee-amounts-pursuant-sc-lbr-2016-1-judge-burris">https://www.scb.uscourts.gov/news/fee-amounts-pursuant-sc-lbr-2016-1-judge-burris</a> .....	23
<i>U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Business and Nonbusiness Cases Commenced, by Chapter of the Bankruptcy Code, During the 12-Month Period Ending December 31, 2018</i> , Tbl. F-2, <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/bf_f2_1231.2018.pdf">https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/bf_f2_1231.2018.pdf</a> .....	44
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <i>Bankruptcy Administration: Justification Lacking for Continuing Two Parallel Programs</i> (Sept. 1992), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xFFq7">https://go.usa.gov/xFFq7</a> .....	4
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2002) .....	35
